• On November 20, 2008, a subsidiary of Crow Wing Power (the future CMR) signed an Agreement 
for Purchase of Land and Mineral Rights on the Carlton Properties from Cammilla C. Carlton, 
Steven C. and Katherine D. Carlton, and Raymond Culp (sellers).  The sellers received U.S. two 
million, five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) with the residual obligation of U.S. two million 
dollars ($2,000,000) to be paid to the sellers within thirty (30) days following the receipt of all 
necessary governmental permits for full operation of a mine and after full production of the mine

[...]

and PSC, where CMR and PSC, collectively, will receive as rent for their properties a 
portion of NSM’s distributed profits from downstream sale of processed advanced materials 
from any mineralized materials mined by NSM from the AOI. 

o As part of the agreements, NSM also has a right to purchase the CMR and PSC properties 
for thirty million, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($30,250,000) at any time prior to 
the initiation of commercial production. There are no limitations on NSM or CMR/PSC to 
negotiate a different purchase and sale arrangement. 

• On January 17, 2023, NSM signed a series of agreements including a fifty (50)-year property lease,

[...]

o The Guelich Property is in the NE ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 20 / Township 138 North / 
Range 26 West (39.19 acres – 15.86 hectares) and consists of both surface and mineral 
rights. 

o Lease terms include annual lease payments of U.S. six thousand dollars ($6,000) 
escalating at three percent (3%) per year, one-time payments of U.S. one-thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) per drill pad developed (multiple drillholes can be drilled from 
each pad), and a two and one-half percent (2½%) Net Smelter Return Royalty of any 
products or commodities mined and sold from the Guelich Property.  NSM has a royalty 
buy-back agreement on the Guelich Property.

[...]

North / Range 26 West (38.72 acres – 15.67 hectares) and consists of both surface and 
mineral rights. 

o Lease terms include annual lease payments of U.S. six thousand dollars ($6,000) 
escalating at three percent (3%) per year, one-time payments of U.S. one-thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) per drill pad developed (multiple drillholes can be drilled from 
each pad), and a two and one-half percent (2½%) Net Smelter Return Royalty of any 
products or commodities mined and sold from the Frank Property.  NSM has a royalty buy-
back agreement on the Frank Property.